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Lot 1. BCM, volume I (1881, August to December) and volume II (1882, 392 pages, 
complete). Volume 1 is incomplete (starts from August; pages 257-400). Nicely 
bound as one volume together with indices for both years. Bound in half leather with 
marbled boards, marbled endpapers and edges, and gilt tickets to spine. Very good 
condition. 
Sold for €380.53 
 
Lot 2. BCM, volume X (1890). 512 pages, complete with index. Nicely bound in half 
leather with marbled boards and endpapers, sprinkled edges and gilt tickets to spine. 
Fine condition. 
Sold for €394.08 
 
Lot 3. BCM, volume XI (1891). 568 pages, complete with index. Nicely bound in 
half leather with marbled boards and endpapers, sprinkled edges and gilt ticket to 
spine. Light foxing to some pages, otherwise in fine condition. 
Sold for €410 
  
Lot 4. BCM, volume XIII (1893). 558 pages, complete with index. Nicely bound in 
half leather with marbled boards and endpapers, and gilt ticket to spine. Very good 
condition. 
Sold for €316.99 
 
Lot 5. BCM, volume No. 70 (1950). 412 pages, index. Bound in blue buckram, with 
gilt tickets to spine. Paper slightly browned, very good.  
Sold for €42.09  
 
Lot 6. BCM, volumes No. 80-82 (1960, 1961 and 1962). 364, 364 and 372 pages 
respectively. All with index, all bound in blue buckram, with gilt tickets to spine. All 
are in very good condition.  
Sold for €66 
 
Lot 7. Caissa magazine (Germany), volumes 2-7. (1948-1953). L/N 6110.  
Bi-weekly magazine (24 issues per year). All volumes are complete. 1948 – 384 
pages; 1949 – 384 pages; 1950 – 396 pages; 1951 – 388 pages; 1952 – 480 pages; 
1953 – 480 pages. All bound in brown buckram, with gilt spine. Paper browned, all 
volumes are in very good condition.  
Sold for €192.96 
 
Lot 8. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1910. L/N 5957. 
Incomplete year, including loose issues No: 1, 4/6, 7, 8/9, 10, 11/13, 14/16, 17/18, 
19/22 and 23/24. In addition there is a 32-page supplement for this year. 
Sold for €11 
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Lot 9. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1911. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues; 412 pages, complete with index. Stamps of Mechanics Institute (San 
Francisco) on front cover of every issue, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €54.90 
 
Lot 10. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1925. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues; 376 pages, complete with index. Covers of a few issues are detached, 
but all covers are present. Paper browned in several issues. Stamps of Mechanics 
Institute (SF) library on cover of every issue, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €20 
 
Lot 11. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1926. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (384 pages), complete with index. Stamps of Mechanics 
Institute (San Francisco) on front cover of every issue, otherwise fine. 
Sold for €49.20 
 
Lot 12. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1927. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (372 pages), complete with index. Covers of a few issues are 
detached, but all covers are present. Stamps of Mechanics Institute (San Francisco) on 
front cover of every issue, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €32.20 
 
Lot 13. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1928. L/N 5957. 
Incomplete run – issue No 12 is missing. Loose issues, with index. Covers of a few 
issues are detached, but all covers are present. Stamps of Mechanics Institute (San 
Francisco) on front cover of every issue, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €13.31 
 
Lot 14. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1929. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (384 pages), complete with index. Covers of most issues are 
detached, but all covers are present. Stamps of Mechanics Institute (San Francisco) on 
front cover of every issue, otherwise good. 
Sold for €33.27 
 
Lot 15. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1930. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (384 pages), complete with index. Covers of issue No 1 are 
detached, but present. Mechanics Institute library stamps to covers, otherwise very 
good. 
Sold for €20 
 
Lot 16. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1931. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (388 pages), complete with index. Covers of most issues are 
detached, but all covers are present. Stamps of Mechanics Institute (San Francisco) on 
front cover of every issue, otherwise good. 
Sold for €20 
 
 
 
 
 



Lot 17. Wiener Schach-Zeitung 1932. L/N 5957. 
Loose issues, a full year (384 pages), complete with index. Some wear to front cover 
of the first issue, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €44 
 
Lot 18. Chess News from Russia, published by Albert Buschke in New York. L/N 
6430. Only two volumes were published. Volume No 1, loose issues. All 28 issues are 
present - period covered is November 1945 - December 1946. Good condition. 
Sold for €162.09 
 
Lot 19. Informants No. 10, 25 and 26. No 10 – front cover is missing, reading copy. 
No 25 and 26 – covers worn, fair condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 20. Informants No 29 and 30. Good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 21. Informant No. 34. Good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 22. Informants No. 37-39. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 23. Informants No. 40-42. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 24. Informants No. 43-45. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 25. Informants No. 46-48. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 26. Informants No. 49-51. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 27. Informants No. 52-54. All in good condition. 
Unsold 
Lot 28. Informant No. 82. Good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 29. Informant No. 84. Good condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 30. Informants No. 87 and 88. Good condition. 
Unsold 
 
 
 
 
 



Lot 31. Der Erste und Zweite Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes. Leipzig 
1879 – Berlin 1881, von E. Schallopp. Leipzig, 1883. L/N 5210. Bound in dark-blue 
buckram, with gilt spine. Small stains to top cover, corners slightly bumped, 
numerous pencil marks in the book (not affecting the text – somebody ticked-off 
games examined, etc), otherwise fine. 
Sold for €102 
 
Lot 32. Der Dritte Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes. Nurnberg 1883, by E. 
Schallopp. Leipzig, 1884. L/N 5218. 302 pages. Bound in dark-blue buckram with gilt 
spine. Small stains to covers and spine, corners slightly bumped, the portrait page is 
almost detached, some marks in the book (not affecting the text – somebody ticked-
off games examined, etc), otherwise fine. 
Sold for €79.86 
 
Lot 33. Der Funfte Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes Frankfurt a.M. 1887. 
Herausgeben von C.von Bardeleben, H. von Gottschall und J. Mieses. Leipzig 1889. 
L/N 5223. 288 pages. Mackenzie ahead of Weiss, Blackburne, Bardeleben, Berger, 
Tarrasch, Englisch, Schallop and Paulsen. Half-bound in cloth with paper boards and 
marbled endpapers. Signs to free endpapers and the title page, numerous pencil marks 
in the book (not affecting the text – somebody ticked-off games examined, etc), small 
tear to corner of pages 197-204 (no part of those pages is missing), otherwise fine. 
Hand-written X-table is enclosed.  
Sold for €45 
 
Lot 34. Der Siebente Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes. Dresden 1892. By P. 
Shellenberg, J. Metger, P. Lipke and J. Mieses. Leipzig, 1894. 272 pages. L/N 5235. 
Bound (recently) in brown cloth with gilt spine. Occasional pencil marks to margins, 
otherwise fine.   
Sold for €49.50 
 
Lot 35. Der Zwolfte Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes. Munchen 1900. By 
Prof. Dr. Gebhardt, Carl Schlechter and Georg Marco. Leipzig, 1901. 180 pages. L/N 
5255. Recent cloth binding, with gilt spine. Occasional pencil marks, the last page is a 
photocopy, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €80 
 
Lot 36. Kiev 1903. Tretiy Vserossiyskiy shakhmatniy turnir, by M. Chigorin. 
Moscow, 1904. 152 pages. L/N 5261. Sakharov-74. (900 copies). Nicely bound in 
half-leather with marbled paper boards. There is a nice group portrait of the players 
together with members of the organising committee inserted. Light foxing to the first 
few pages, small ink stain to margins of the last few pages and the back paper cover, 
otherwise fine. This is a very rare tournament book. 
Sold for €500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Lot 37. Der Internationale Schach-Kongress des Barmer Schach-Vereins 1905, 
by Georg Marco et al. Barmen (1905). L/N 5268. Complete with Barmer Schach 
Congress-Marsch. 628 + 12 pages. Numerous photographs. Half-bound in brown 
cloth with marbled paper boards and marbled edges. Corners slightly bumped, spine is 
slightly rubbed. Some foxing to endpapers, paper slightly browned at margins, 
otherwise fine. 
Sold for €95 
 
Lot 38. Der funfzehnte Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes zu Nurnberg 
1906, by S. Tarrasch and J. Schenzel. Nurnberg, 1906. S-5278. 278 pages. Nicely 
bound in black and green cloth with gilt spine. The title-page is a photocopy, some 
pencil marks in the book, the last page is repaired, otherwise fine. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 39. III Internationales Schachmeisterturnier zu Ostende, by R. Teichmann. 
Berlin, (1923). S-5286. 336 pages. Bound in brown cloth, corners are bumped, spine 
are covers are worn and fixed with tape, paper browned as common for that book, 
corner of page 37/38 is fixed with tape, some pencil marks in the book, otherwise 
good. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 40. II Internationales Schachturnier zu San Sebastian 1912. Herausgegeben 
von J. Mieses and Dr. M. Lewitt. Zweite Auflage. Leipzig, 1920. 148 pages. L/N 
5313. Original paper covers; paper browned as common for that book. Spine is 
slightly chipped top and bottom, small stain to front cover, back cover is fixed with 
tape. Small pencil and ink marks in the book, small tear to lower margins of the last 
few pages (no loss of text), otherwise good. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 41. Erstes internationales Schachmeisterturnier im Haag, by B. Kagan. Berlin 
(1921). 100 pages. L/N 5339. All 45 games of the tournament (1st - Alekhine) with 
notes, several photos. Nicely half-bound in black buckram with marbled paper boards 
and gilt spine. Fine.  
Sold for €41.54 
 
Lot 42. Schachkongress Teplitz-Schonau im Oktober 1922, by J. Schorr. Verlag 
Deutscher Schachklub Teplitz-Schonau-Turn, 1923. 664 pages. L/N 5350. Bound in 
blue buckram, with gilt spine and marbled endpapers. Paper slightly browned, a few 
small ink marks in the end of the book, otherwise fine. 
Sold for €53.24 
 
Lot 43. Internationales Kaiser-Jubiläums-Schachturnier Wien 1898, by H. 
Fähndrich. Vienna, (1898). 351 pages. L/N 5250. Bound in blue cloth with gilt spine. 
Corners of some pages are cut off without any loss of text; bottom of pages 69-76 
(about 10 mm) is cut off without any loss of text. This probably happened when the 
book was produced. Paper slightly browned, otherwise fine. 
Unsold 
 
 
 



Lot 44. Internationales Schachturnier zu Baden-Baden 1925, by Dr Tarrasch. 
Berlin 1925. 127 pages. Several photos. L/N 5373. Half-bound in dark buckram with 
marbled paper boards and gilt spine. Small (owner’s) stamp to the title page, very 
good condition. 
Sold for €66.04 
 
Lot 45. IV International Schachmeisterturnier Karlsbad 1929. Verlag der Wiener 
Schachzeitung, Wien (1929). 422 pages. Several photos. L/N 5431. This book is 
considered to be one of the best tournament books ever produced. Nimzowitsch won 
ahead of Capablanca, Rubenstein and Bogoljubov. In green cloth. Spine is bumped 
and worn top and bottom, corners bumped, otherwise fine. 
Sold for €50 
 
Lot 46. Mezhdunarodnyi turnir v Blede, by H. Kmoch (International tournament in 
Bled (1931, 1st – Alekhine). (Moscow-Leningrad), FiT, 1934. 231 pages. L/N 5445. 
Sakharov-489. Bound in cloth with gilt spine and gilt upper cover, paper browned, as 
common for that period, small ink signs to endpapers, otherwise fine.  
Sold for €44 
 
Lot 47. M.M. Botvinnik ‘VII vsesoyuzniy shakhmatniy turnir . (7th championship 
of the USSR (Moscow, 1931; 1 - Botvinnik). Leningrad - Moscow, FiT, 1933. 536 
pages. L/N 5446. Sakharov-490. 153 games with notes and 90 games from the semi-
finals. In original paper covers. Spine is chipped on the bottom, paper browned as 
common for that book, otherwise fine. Comes with a box. Scarce.  
Sold for €90 
 
Lot 48. Turnir Masterov s Uchastiem M. Euwe i G. Kmokha, by P. Romanovsky. 
(Master tournament with Euwe and Kmoch, Leningrad 1934). Leningrad-Moscow, 
1935. 146 pages. L/N 5476. Sakharov-496. Botvinnik won the tournament with7.5/11, 
ahead of Romanovsky and Ryumin. Euwe was 6th. In original cloth. A small part of 
the title page is cut off (without loss of text) – it seems that somebody removed the 
name of the previous owner - in the late 1930s that was a common practice in the 
USSR (previous owner could be arrested or repressed). Small signs to the back 
endpaper, otherwise fine. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 49. Internationales und 37 Schweizerisches Schachturnier in Zurich 1934. By 
Alexander Alekhine. Zurich (1935). L/N 5485. 272 pages. Cloth binding, front cover 
is slightly worn on the bottom, ex-libris and stamp on the free endpaper, otherwise 
fine – very crisp and clean. 
Sold for €110.11 
 
Lot 50. Torneo Sextangular Buenos Aires – La Plata 1947, by A. Ellerman. L/N 
5706. 61 pages. In original paper covers, with a dust-jacket. Many pages are 
unopened. Paper browned. Fine condition 
Sold for €15 
 
 
 
 



Lot 51. Wereld Kampioenschap Schaken 1948, by Dr Max Euwe. Lochem, (1948). 
L/N 5732. Book on the Hague-Moscow tournament for the world championship in 
Dutch. 252 pages, photos. Bound in beige cloth, corners slightly bumped, otherwise 
fine. 
Sold for €25 
 
Lot 52. Na pervenstvo mira 1948. L/N 5731. Russian bulletins, covering the Hague-
Moscow tournament. 20 loose issues – a complete set. Good condition. 
Sold for €25 
 
Lot 53. Official of bulletins of 1950 Chess Olympiad in Dubrovnik. 163 pages. 
Dubrovnik, 1950. L/N 5801. In English, English descriptive notation. Pairings, 
games, standings and cross-table. 15 bulletins bound together. Paper covers, spine is 
worn and chipped, otherwise very good 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 54. Turnir nacija Dubrovnik 1950 . (Belgrade, 1950). 239 pages. L/N 5803. In 
Serbo-Croatian, algebraic notation. Annotated games, photos, results, etc. Paper 
covers, with a dust-jacket, which is worn, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 55. Two small tournament books: 
1) Noordwijk 1938. 35 pages. 45 games. L/N 5588. Paper covers. Small hole to the 
front cover, otherwise very good. 
2) Saltsjobaden 1952, by Braslav Rabar. 72 pages. 210 games, some with brief notes. 
In Serbo-Croatian. Paper covers, very good condition. 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 56. Na pervenstvo mira. Match Botvinnik – Smyslov 1954. L/N 5173. Original 
Russian bulletins, 24 issues bound together with paper covers. Paper browned, spine 
is worn and chipped, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €15 
 
Lot 57. Na pervenstvo mira. Match Botvinnik – Smyslov 1957. Original Russian 
bulletins, 15 issues bound together with cloth spine and paper covers. Very good 
condition. 
Sold for €15 
 
Lot 58. Wageningen 1957 zonal tournament. Amsterdam, 1960. In Dutch. 231 
pages. All games of the tournament (1st – Szabo), many with notes. In beige cloth, 
with a dust-jacket. Fine. 
Sold for €38 
 
Lot 59. Europa-Mannschaftsmeisterschaft Wien 1957, by Pirc. 120 games, some 
with notes. 58 pages, paper covers. Paper slightly browned, fine. 
Sold for €16.50 
 
 
 



Lot 60. Portoroz 1958. Original bulletins (in Slovenian?). Games (many with notes), 
results and photos. Loose issue (all 22 bulletins – a complete set). Good. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 61. Portoroz 1958. Spanish bulletins. 138 pages, large format. Bound with paper 
covers, covers are worn at edges, foxing to pages, good. 
Sold for €18 
 
Lot 62. Na pervenstvo mira. Match-revansh Botvinnik – Smyslov 1958. Original 
Russian bulletins, 15 loose issues (complete). Good. 
Sold for €15 
 
Lot 63. Turnir Pretendetov. Candidates Tournament of 1959. By Gligoric and 
Ragozin. Belgrade, 1960. In Russian. 303 pages. All games of the tournament with 
notes, many photos. Cloth spine with paper boards. Corners bumped, paper slightly 
browned, otherwise fine. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 64. XVII Schach Olympiade, Havanna 1966. Sportverlag Berlin, 1967. 328 
pages; many annotated games and good photos. Cloth, with dust-jacket, fine. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 65. Five sets of Czech tournament bulletins.  
1) 1965 Soviet Championship; 2) 1969 Soviet Championship; 3) 1971 Soviet 
Championship 4) 1973 Soviet Championship 5) 1975 Soviet Championship. Good 
condition 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 66. Reykjavik 1972. Der Titelkampf Fischer – Spasskij, by GM Ludek 
Pachman. In German. 75 pages. Good.  
Sold for €14.21 
 
Lot 67. 29th Chess Olympiad, Novi Sad 1990’ A complete set of 14 colour bulletins, 
with games, results, photos, etc. Good condition. 
Sold for 35 euro 
 
Lot 68. 33rd Chess Olympiad, Elista 1998’ A complete set of 13 colour bulletins, 
with games, results, photos, etc. Good condition. 
Sold for €45 
 
Lot 69. 34th Chess Olympiad, Istanbul 2000’ A complete set of 14 colour bulletins, 
with games, results, photos, etc. Good condition. 
Sold for €65 
 
Lot 70. FIDE World Championship, Moscow 2001. A complete set of 7 bulletins, 
with games, results, photos and interviews. In Russian and English. Good condition. 
Sold for €18.50 
 



Lot 71. 35th Chess Olympiad, Bled 2002’ A complete set of 17 colour bulletins, 
with games, results, photos, etc. While there were 14 rounds, some rounds had 2 
bulletins covering them, hence the total number is 17. Good condition. 
Sold for €54.50 
 
Lot 72. Candidate matches in Elista, 2007.  A complete set of bulletins (15 issues, 
No 0-14), with colour covers, containing profiles of the players, annotated games and 
numerous photos. Text is both in Russian and English. This is a unique set - issue No 
0 contains autographs of all 16 players (Aronian, Leko, Ponomariov, Gelfand, Bacrot, 
Grischuk, Kamsky, J. Polgar, Adams, Bareev, Carlsen, Shirov, Malakhov, 
Kasimdzhanov, Rublevsky and M. Gurevich). Issue No 1 is autographed by FIDE 
President Kirsan Ilyumzhinov. 
Sold for €180 
 
Lot 73. Moderne Schachstrategie, by Dr. S. Tartakower. Breslau 1930. 140 pages. 
L/N 1536. Bound in brown cloth, spine and corners are slightly bumped, otherwise 
fine. 
Sold for €30.25 
 
Lot 74. Two classic chess books. 1) Common Sense in Chess, by Emanuel Lasker. 
Philadelphia, (1942) 139 pages. L/N 1121. In red cloth, sign to free endpapers, a few 
pencil marks, otherwise condition is very good. 2) My System, by Aron Nimzovich. 
New York, 1947. 372 pages. Paperboards. Covers and spine worn, otherwise good. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 75. Gran Ajedrez. Mis Mejores Analisis, by Alekhine. Madrid, 1947. 301 
pages. Paper covers, with a dust-jacket. Very good condition 
Sold for €15 
 
Lot 76. Chess Mastery by Question and Answer, by Fred Reinfeld. Philadelphia. 
176 pages. In red cloth, some foxing, very good.  
Unsold 
 
Lot 77. Basic Chess Endings, by Ruben Fine. McKay New York, 1964. 573. 
With a dust jacket. Fine. 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 78. The Chess Players, by Francis Parkinson Keyes.  London, 1961. 1st edition. 
This is a novel based of the life of Paul Morphy. Bound in blue cloth, with original 
dust-jacket, which is worn. Somebody’s dedication on the free endpapers. Very clean 
throughout. 
Sold for €30 
 
Lot 79. Chess Secrets I Learned from the Masters, by Edward Lasker, with 32 
drawings by Kenneth Stubbs. London, 1952. 428 pages. This is a biography and a 
games collection of Ed. Lasker, with portraits of his opponents. In blue cloth. Clean 
and crisp throughout. Spine is bumped top and bottom and split from the top cover, 
otherwise very good. 
Sold for €5 
 



Lot 80. Russian book by Alekhine. Na puti k vyshim shakhmatnim dostizheniyam. 
Moscow 1991. 448 pages. Cloth. Very good 
Unsold 
 
Lot 81. Bobby Fischer’s Chess Games, by Robert Wade and Kevin O’Connell, New 
York, 1969. 448 pages. 749 games, many with notes, additional miscellaneous games, 
photos, indices. Hardback (blue cloth with gilt spine), with dust-jacket. Mint 
condition. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 82. In The Dark , by George Koltanowski. USA, 1985. 191 pages. This is a 
collection of blindfold games played Koltanowski. Signed by the author on the title 
page. Paper covers, very good condition. 
Sold for €32.12 
 
Lot 83. Three books in English. 1) The Psychology of the Chess Player, by Reuben 
Fine. New York 1967 (reprint of 1956 original ed) 74 pages, limp cover. Deals largely 
with personality of world champions with numerous photos and drawings. Fine. 2) 
Checkmate in Prague, memoirs of Ludek Pachman. London 1975. 216 pages. In red 
cloth with gilt spine, with a dust-jacket. Fine. 3) Persona Non Grata, by Viktor 
Korchnoi and L Cavallaro. Iowa, USA, 1981. 148 pages, limp cover. 1978 World 
Chess Championship Karpov – Korchnoi, 32 games (some annotated), algebraic, but 
mainly a narrative account of the match and associated disputes. Very good. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 84. Five chess books. 1) Technique in Chess, by G Abrahams. London 1961. 
216 pages. Hardback with dust-jacket, English descriptive. Very good. 2) 
Grandmasters in Profile, by D Bjelica. Sarajevo, 1973. 262 pages, limp cover. 
Algebraic Mainly accounts of interviews , commentary on tournaments and player 
performance, some games. Very good. 3) Stammt Schach Aus Altindien Oder 
China? by P. Bidev. Yugoslavia, 1986. Book 1 304 pages in German, Book 2 88 
pages in English. Limp cover. Privately printed, numerous diagrams. Deals with the 
origins of chess and has chapters on magic squares. Very good. 4) Total Chess, by D. 
Spanier, London, 1984. 232 pages. In blue cloth with a dust-jacket. Topics include 
madness, computers, women, politics and mistakes. Mainly narrative. Fine. 5) 
Creative Chess, by A. Avni Pergamon 1991. 140 pages, limp cover. Algebraic. 
Topics include flexibility , unusual functioning of pieces , absurd moves all 
exemplified with numerous examples and diagrams. Very good. 
Sold for €30 
 
Lot 85. Two chess books. 1) Howard Staunton 1810 – 1874, by D. Levy. 
Nottingham 1975. 142 pages, limp cover. Biography including many letters by and 
about Staunton and some games in English descriptive. 2) Warriors of the Mind , by 
Raymond Keene and Nathan Divinsky. Brighton, 1989. 340 pages. Bound in black 
buckram with a dust-jacket. Algebraic. Compares performance of top ranked players 
with many games, diagrams, tables and photos. Fine 
Sold for €15  
 
 
 



Lot 86. Two books on Kasparov. 1) Child of Change (Kasparov autobiography), 
by G. Kasparov and D. Trelford. London 1987. 244 pages. In red cloth, with a dust-
jacket. Photographs and some games (no notes). Fine. 2) Unlimited Challenge 
(Kasparov autobiography), by G. Kasparov and D. Trelford. London 1990. 274 pages. 
Llimp cover (revised version of Child of Change), photographs and some games. 
Very good. 
Sold for €10 
 
Lot 87. Two chess books. 1) Chess Curiosities, by Tim Krabbe. London 1985. 230 
pages. Algebraic. Hundreds of diagrammed games and extracts. In black cloth, with a 
dust-jacket. Fine. 2) The Complete Chess Addict, by M. Fox and R. James. London, 
1987. 264 pages. Limp cover, algebraic. Anecdotes, many games, photos and bizarre 
events. Very good.  
Sold for €20 
 
Lot 88. Chess Characters  - Reminiscences of a Bad Master, by G H Diggle. 1984 
Volumes 1 and 2. Typescript, 118 and 48 pages. A collection of light-hearted articles 
focussed largely on matters of British interest. Fine 
Sold for €34.48 
 
Lot 89. The Chess Beat, by Larry Evans. Pergamon Press, 1982. 104 pages, large 
format. Collection of 300 essays from the Sunday Washington Post and Chicago 
Tribune from the period 1973 – 1981. Paper covers. Very good  
Sold for €5 
 
Lot 90. Chess Gems: Some Of The Finest Examples Of Chess Strategy by 
Ancient And Modern Masters, by John Augustus Miles. Fakenham, Norfolk, 1860. 
1st edition. L/N 2400. Bound in blue buckram, with a gilt ticket to spine. Light foxing 
to some pages, fine. 
Sold for €139.63 
 
Lot 91. Chess Souvenirs, a collection of 104 chess problems, by E. J. Winter-Wood, 
to which is added the UNEXPECTED GUEST, a chess tale. London, 1886. 136 
pages. L/N 2471. Half-bound in green leather and blue buckram, with a gilt spine. 
Corners bumped, front cover is detached, light foxing to some pages, otherwise fine. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 92. Pierce Gambit, Chess Papers and Problems, by James Pierce and W. 
Timbrell Pierce. London 1888. 227 pages. L/N 1839. Original cloth binding with 
embossed and gilt covers and spine. Spine slightly faded, some discolouration to 
covers, corners slightly bumped, somebody’s dedication on free endpapers, otherwise 
fine. Very clean and sound throughout. 
Sold for €146.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Lot 93. The Good Companion Chess Problem Club. Philadelphia, USA.L/N 6412. 
Volumes II (1914-1915) and III (1915-1916) are complete; several supplements are 
bound in, for example: ‘36 Chess Problems by Captain J. A. Kaiser 1845-1915’ (24 
pages), ’36 chess Problems by George E. Carpenter’ (36 pages). Also bound in issues 
4-12 of volumes I. Bound in black buckram with gilt spine. Very good condition. 
Rare. 
Sold for €960.80 
 
Lot 94. Henri Rinck, 1414 Fins de Partie. (Barcelona), 1950. 768 pages. L/N 2214. 
Bound in dark blue buckram with gilt spine. Fine. 
Sold for €190.64 
 
Lot 95. A Guide to Fairy Chess, by Anthony Dickins. New York, 1971. 66 pages, 
large format. 
Unsold 
 
Lot 96. Shakhmatniye Etyudi. Dominatsiya, by G. Kasparian (‘Chess Studies. 
Domination’). Yerevan, 1974. 351 pages, in Russian. Cloth spine with paper boards. 
Corners pumped, otherwise very good. 
Sold for €5 
 
Lot 97. Chess Players Annual and Club Directory 1891 by Mr. and Mrs. T. B. 
Rowland. Dublin 1891. 174 pages. L/N 5893. Reports and some problems. Bound in 
red cloth, some discolouration to covers, corners slightly bumped, otherwise very 
good. 
Sold for €57.20 
 
Lot 98. Chess Tales and Chess Miscellanies, by Willard Fiske. USA, 1912. 428 
pages. L/N 4376. Bound in red cloth with embossed front cover and gilt spine. Spine 
is bumped and slightly chipped top and bottom, otherwise fine. Signature of Irvin 
Chernev on the free endpaper (this book was in his collection). 
Sold for €164.61 
 
Lot 99. A Century of British Chess, by Philip W. Sergeant. London, 1934. 384 
pages. Covers period from 1770 to 1930 and includes many photos, tournament and 
match results. Half-bound in brown leather with marbled paper boards and gilt spine. 
Very good. 
Sold for 102.85 
 
Lot 100. (P. Pratt) Studies of Chess containing Caissa, a Poem by Sir William 
Jones; a Systematic Introduction to the Game and The Whole Analysis of Chess 
Composed by Mr A D Philidor with original critical remarks. London 1803, in 
two volumes. 272 pages and 268 pages. Bound in half calf with marbled paper boards. 
Exlibris of Poul Hage and Robert J. Lodge to paste-down endpapers. Some foxing. 
Fine. 
Sold for €541.09 
 
 
 
 



Lot 101. The Games of The Match At Chess played by the London and the 
Edinburgh Chess Clubs, in 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1829. Edinburgh/London, 
1829. L/N 3372. 71 pages + 6-page report + errata. Bound with cloth spine and 
marbled paper boards. Foxing to some pages, fine.  
Sold for €757.09 
 
Lot 102. Nieuwe Proeve van Handleiding tot het Schaakspel, by D. Broedelet. 
Purmerende, 1834. 197 pages, errata + inserted diagrams (tabel A, B and C). 1st 
edition. L/N 555. Half-bound in black buckram with marbled paper boards and gilt 
ticket to spine. Very good. 
Sold for €376.78 
 
Lot 103. Del Cavallo Degli Scacchi, by Teodoro Ciccolini. Paris, 1836. L/N 4071. 66 
pages + index page + errata + 25 pages of diagrams and drawings. Bound with cloth 
spine and marbled paper boards, original paper covers are bound in. Foxing to some 
pages, fine. 
Sold for €253.50 
 
Lot 104. The British Miscellany and Chess Player’s Chronicle. volume I, 1841. 
L/N 6122. 416 pages. Also bound in is The Automaton Chess Player (18 pages). 
Bound in maroon cloth, with gilt ticket to spine. Lacks pages 273 – 288 which are 
supplied in facsimile, otherwise complete with index. Fine. 
Sold for €56.35 
 
Lot 105. Modern Chess Instructor. Part II, by Steinitz. New York 1895. L/N 1059. 
64 pages, errata. Bound in blue cloth binding, with gilt spine. Corners slightly 
bumped, slight discolouration to the edges of the covers, fine. While Part I of this 
book is fairly common, Part II is very scarce. 
Sold for €531 
 
Lot 106. Caissana Brasileira, by Arthur Napoleao. Rio de Janeiro, 1898. L/N 2530. 
406 pages, errata and index page. This book is on problems created by Brazilian chess 
composers and those resident in Brazil. The title mentions 500 problems. The book 
has bibliography and catalogue. Bound in red cloth with embossed gilt covers and gilt 
spine. Spine is damaged on bottom, back endpapers are split at hinge, Dublin Chess 
Club stamps to title page and endpapers, otherwise fine – very clean and crisp. 
Author’s dedication on the title page. 
Sold for €205.26 
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